CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
Access to Information & Privacy Division

File No.: 04-1000-20-2023-209

May 23, 2023

s.22(1)

Dear $-22(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

| am responding to your request of April 6, 2023 under the Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act for:

Record of entire file relating to 901 E Hastings Street, including inspection reports
and health department memos. Date range: June 4, 2003 to April 5, 2023.

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed
(blacked out) under s.3(5)(a), s.15(1)(l), and s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download these
sections here: http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 0O.

Permit applications, certificates of inspection, letters of assurance, permit-related inspection
reports, and Building & Development permit plans are routinely available on a fee for service
basis from the Property Research section of the Development, Building & Licensing
Department. To access these records please contact Property Research at
property.research@vancouver.ca.

Permits can also be searched online at the following link: www.vancouver.ca/permit-search.

Please see the following link which also provides more information on obtaining property
records:
https://vancouver.ca/lhome-property-development/request-property-research-and-copies-of-

permits.aspx.

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner,
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(#04-1000-20-2023-209); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4)
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.829.2002 fax: 604.873.7419



Yours truly,

[Signed by Cobi Falconer]

Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C
Director, Access to Information & Privacy
cobi.falconer@vancouver.ca

453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Alternatively, you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604-871-6584.

Encl. (Response Package)
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From: "Michael Coderre" <michael@liquidsandsolids.ca>
To: "Slykerman, Derek" <Derek.Slykerman@vancouver.ca>
Date: 5/13/2019 10:09:07 AM
Subject: Re: water - 901 E Hastings

Just received an updated quote from Pioneer Plumbing, based on the updated info we supplied
them last week. | expect they will obtain permit this week and work will commence shortly
thereafter. We have a crew ready to dig the trenching required to the building when permit is
issued. | do not know how long it takes the City to issue permits. Took over a week for a simple
swap out of our gas oven in April, so assuming this is a similar situation and timeline | expect the
dealine should be attainable.

Thanks

Michael Coderre

On Mon, May 13, 2019 at 8:51 AM Slykerman, Derek
<Derek.Slykerman@vancouver.ca> wrote:

Good morning Michael,

Could you please update me on the status of the water service and meter station installation. The
letter sent dated April 10th 2019 stated “submit all necessary documents to make applica on for
the required Plumbing Permit within 30 days of the date of this le er”. Our records show that
there are no new applications for a plumbing permit to date. All work to be completed within 60
days of the dated letter.

Regards

Derek Slykerman

Plumbing Inspector Il, Gas Safety Officer
Technical Training Inspector

Development, Buildings & Licensing

515 West 10th Avenue, Vancouver BC, V5Z 4A8
604-873-7084

derek.slykerman@vancouver.ca
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CF-2019-004245: Closed History Report Page 1 of 5
As Of: Apr 18, 2023 12:11:43

Case File: CF-2019-004245: Closed

311 Case File Ref
Brief Description Water service upgrade requirement with meter station

Business License Number

Completed Date

Description Case File CF-2019-004245: Closed (Plumbing (VBBL) - Water service
upgrade requirement with meter station)
901 E HASTINGS STREET, Vancouver, BC V6A 1R9

dup_Defaultinvestigator Derek Slykerman, Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector
dup_Fine 0.00
Enforcement Stream

Findings

Invoice Due Date

Issue Date

Job Location

Location

Location Description

Location Type Addressed
Parcel Owner is Defendant N

Parent Job (Internal ID)

PRISM BU Permit Number

PRISM DB Permit Number

PRISM DE Permit Number

Proposed Investigator (Proposed Assignee)

Reason for Case File

Relationship

STR CD

Violation Updated Date Jul 10, 2019 07:52:38
Processes
Assign Investigation (Completed on Apr 5, 2019 14:27:58 by Derek Slykerman,
Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector with outcome "Assigned")
Perform Investigation (Completed on Apr 8, 2019 11:29:15 by Derek Slykerman,
Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector with outcome "Send for Supervisor Review")
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Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector with outcome "Send for Supervisor Review")

Additional Instructions
Comments
Description
Findings
Re-investigation Date
Route Order
Assignments
Derek Slykerman, Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector
Relationships

Violations: VI-2019-02157
Assess Fine on NOV?

Assess Fine on Order?
Description

Fees Assessed

Fine Per Period

Fine Per Period

Fine To Assess (NOV)
Fine To Assess (Order)
Frequency

Frequency

Grace Period (days)
Grace Period (days)
Issue Warning/Violation
Life Safety

Priority

Resolution Date
Resolve By Date
Result

Special Instructions

Violation Date
Relationships

Violation Type: Vancouver Building Bylaw Plumbing Systems

N
N

Water service and meter station to be installed.

N

0

0

Warning

Jun 26, 2019 00:00:00

Corrected

Apr 5, 2019 00:00:00
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Supervisor Review (Completed on Apr 9, 2019 08:22:06 by Lloyd Cheung, Supervisor
Plumbing and Gas Inspections with outcome "Letter Required")

Send Notification (Completed on Apr 10, 2019 11:14:40 by Donna Dalzell with outcome
"Letter Sent")

Actual Start Date

Comments
Date Completed Apr 10, 2019 11:14:40
Description PLBG - 30/60D Letter - Water Service - Derek please read over and make changes as
required Thx dd - Do you care that PL477676 is not final???
Follow-up Investigation Date May 13, 2019 00:00:00
Outcome Letter Sent
Route Order
Scheduled Complete Date
Scheduled Start Date Apr 9, 2019 08:22:06
Staff Assigned Id List
Assignments
Donna Dalzell
Relationships
Shadow Process: 97946130
Referenced Objectld 97946129
Relationships
Letter: 97984680 : CE - Inspec - WWOP Letter
Perform Investigation (Completed on Jul 10, 2019 07:52:48 by Derek Slykerman,
Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector with outcome "Infraction(s) Cleared")
Additional Instructions
Comments
Description Water Service - 30 Days obtain permit / 60 Days complete/final work.
Update, May 13th. Info received from Michael Coderre. Contractor will be in this week
to obtain the required permit. Follow-up required
Plumbing final accepted PP-2019-02109. Waterworks completed. per Kyle Gregory
Findings

Re-investigation Date
Route Order
Assignments
Derek Slykerman, Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector
Relationships

Violations: VI-2019-02157
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Assess Fine on NOV? N

Assess Fine on Order? N
Description Water service and meter station to be installed.
Fees Assessed N

Fine Per Period
Fine Per Period
Fine To Assess (NOV)

Fine To Assess (Order)

Frequency

Frequency

Grace Period (days) 0

Grace Period (days) 0

Issue Warning/Violation Warning

Life Safety

Priority

Resolution Date Jun 26, 2019 00:00:00

Resolve By Date
Result Corrected
Special Instructions
Violation Date Apr 5, 2019 00:00:00
Relationships
Violation Type: Vancouver Building Bylaw Plumbing Systems
Relationships

Document: 97945959

Document: 98061842

Document: 98063116

Document: 99934147

Enforcement Stream: Plumbing

Investigator: Derek Slykerman, Technical Training/Plumbing Inspector

Letter: 97816840 : CE - Inspection Report - Plumbing

Description CE - Inspection Report - Plumbing
File Extension pdf
File Name
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File Size
Revisions
No data found - audit was disabled on the document creation date.
Relationships
Shadow Process: 97813599
Shadow Process: 97887602
Parcel: 015-581-080 - Parcel: 901 E HASTINGS STREET, Vancouver, BC V6A 1R9
Violation: VI-2019-02157

Assess Fine on NOV? N
Assess Fine on Order? N
Description Water service and meter station to be installed.
Fees Assessed N

Fine Per Period
Fine Per Period
Fine To Assess (NOV)

Fine To Assess (Order)

Frequency

Frequency

Grace Period (days) 0

Grace Period (days) 0

Issue Warning/Violation Warning

Life Safety

Priority

Resolution Date Jun 26, 2019 00:00:00

Resolve By Date

Result Corrected

Special Instructions

Violation Date Apr 5, 2019 00:00:00
Relationships

Violation Type: Vancouver Building Bylaw Plumbing Systems
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VaTy oF
LIABILITY INSURANCE CERTIFICATE
VANCOUVER STREET ACTIVITIES

NOTE: INSURANCE COMPANIES MUST BE LICENSED TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN BRITISH COLUMBIA

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED TO: City of Vancouver — Engineering Services, Street Use. Street Activities

320 - 507 West Broadway, Vancouver. BC VSZ 0B4
and certifies that the insurance policy (policies) as listed herein has/have been issued to the Named Insured and is/are in Tull force and
effect as of the effective date of the agreement described below.

NAMED INSURED [must be the same name as the Permittee/Licensee or Party(ies) to Contract and is/are either an individual(s) or a
legally incorporated company(ies)]

MRC LIQUIDS & SOLIDS CULINARY INNOVATIONS INC

BUSINESS TRADE NAME OR DOING BUSINESS AS

BUSINESS ADDRESS

901 HASTINGS ST E, VANCOUVER, BC V6A 1R9

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION, CONTRACT, AGREEMENT, LEASE, PERMIT OR LICENSE

SNACK FOOD MANUFACTURING

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE (Occurrence Form)

Including the following coverages: Check additional extension where applicable:
\ Personal Injury v Blanket Contractual Liability (] Host Liquor Liability

v Employees as Additional Insureds i/ Broad Form Products & Completed Operations

Y Cross Liability or Severability of Interest +/ Broad Form Property Damage incl. Loss of Use

\ Contingent Employer's Liability +/ Non-Owned Auto Liability

Limits of Liability (Bodily Injury and Property Damage Inclusive)

wsurer: | HE CO-OPERATORS R —— s 10,000,000
poLicy nuveer: 1074778017 ¢ 10,000,000

Aggregate

POLICY PERIOD: From 0 1/28/2 1 to 01 /28/22 Deductible per ocourrence $ 1 ’000
MM/DDYY MM/DD/YY
[] UMBRELLA OR [ ] EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE Limits of Liability (Bodily Injury and Property Damage Inclusive) -
INSURER: Per Occurrence $
POLICY NUMBER: N/A Aggregate $
POLICY PERIOD: From to Self-insured Retention 3
MM/DD/YY MM/DDIYY

POLICY PROVISIONS

Where required by the governing contract, agreement, lease, permit or license, it is understood and agreed that:

a) The City of Vancouver, its officials, officers, employees, servants and agents have been added as Additional Insureds with respect
to liability arising out of the operation of the Named Insured pursuant to the governing contract, agreement, lease, permit or license.

b) THIRTY (30) days written notice of cancellation or material change resulting in reduction of coverage with respect to any of the
policies listed herein, either in part or in whole, will be given by the Insurer to the Holder of this Certificate; the exception is
cancellation for non-payment of premiums in which case the applicable statutory conditions will apply.

¢) The insurance policy (policies) listed herein shall be primary with respect to liability arising out of the operation of the Named
Insured. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City of Vancouver shall be in excess of this insurance and shall not
contribute to if.

SIGNED BY THE INSURER OR ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

'y
(B oae 03/10/21
Vs MM/DD/YY
NAME OF THE INSURER OR ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE,
AGENCY NAME, GOMPLETE ADDRESS, POSTAL CODE & PHONE NUMBER

HAMILTON INSURANCE SERVICES BC LTD
806 6TH AVE W

VANCOUVER, BC V5Z 1A6

PH: 604-874-4476

FAX: 604-874-5570

City of Vancouver - FQI 2023-209 - Fage 37 of 134
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Parking Request: “So help me Todd”
Location Manager: Kirk Adamson
778-893-5151

ALM: Andrew Bee 604-366-5218
Location: 923, 901 E Hastings,

800 Block E Hastings

900 Block Hastings

Description: Interior 923 E Hastings is an
Office reception area. Exterior 923 E Hastings
is a POV of a suspect crossing the street and
running up Campbell out of sight. Picture cars
in Parking lane. 800 Block E Hastings is a Cat
& Mouse chase, picture cars in parking lane.
Maybe camera position. Interior 901 E
Hastings will become a Donut Shop.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2023-209 - Page 39 of 134



Temporary Street Occupancy Permit

Summary Job Sheet (Fase)

Date of Request: January 9, 2023

Film/Special Event
So Help Me Todd

Permit Purpose:
Activity:

Contact Information
Applicant Name: Cory Pioveson DBA: ALM

TO-2023-00107

#40040237

Applicant Telephone: (778) 668-8695

Signage
Specific Location Start Date End Date Req. 24 Days of Week
hrs?
- South side of 900 E Cordova St. from Campbell to Raymur Ave January 15, | January Yes Mon, Sun
2023 -6:00 | 16,2023 -
PM 11:00 PM
- East side of 300 Campbell from E Cordova to the lane south January 15, | January Yes Mon, Tues, Sun
2023-7:00 | 17,2023 -
AM 5:00 PM
- North side of 900 E Hastings from the EPL of 933 to Campbell Ave January 14, | January Yes Sat, Sun
2023-7:00 | 15,2023 -
AM 8:00 PM
- North side of 800 E Hastings from pole 7/58 to Hawks Ave January 16, | January No Mon
2023 - 16, 2023 -
10:00 AM 2:00 PM
- East side of 300 Hawks from E. Hastings to the lane north January 16, | January No Mon
2023-6:00 | 16,2023 -
AM 2:00 PM
- North side of 900 E Hastings from the EPL of 933 to Campbell Ave January 16, | January No Mon
2023 - 16, 2023 -
10:00 AM 5:00 PM
- North side of 900 E Hastings from the EPL of 933 to Campbell Ave January 17, | January No Tues
2023 - 17,2023 -
10:00 AM 5:00 PM
- Both sides of 300 Campbell from E Hastings to the lane north January 16, | January No Mon
2023-7:00 | 16,2023 -
AM 5:00 PM
Crew Information
Crew Name: Vehicle ID #:
Date Installed: # of Signs: # of Stakes: #of Hoods:
Crew Name: Vehicle ID #:
Date Removed: # of Signs: # of Stakes: #of Hoods:

Approved Amendment Description
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Temporary Street Occupancy Permit

Summary Job Sheet (Fase)

Date of Request: January 12, 2023

Film/Special Event
So Help Me Todd

Permit Purpose:
Activity:

Contact Information
Applicant Name: Cory Pioveson DBA: ALM

TO-2023-00107

#40040237

Applicant Telephone: (778) 668-8695

Signage
Specific Location Start Date End Date Req. 24 Days of Week
hrs?
- South side of 900 E Cordova St. from Campbell to Raymur Ave January 15, | January Yes Mon, Sun
2023 -6:00 | 16,2023 -
PM 11:00 PM
- East side of 400 Hawks from E Hastings to the lane south January 16, | January Yes Mon, Tues
2023 -7:00 | 17,2023 -
AM 6:00 PM
- East side of 300 Campbell from E Cordova to the lane south January 15, | January Yes Mon, Tues, Sun
2023-7:00 | 17,2023 -
AM 5:00 PM
- North side of 900 E Hastings from the EPL of 933 to Campbell Ave January 14, | January Yes Sat, Sun
2023-7:00 | 15,2023 -
AM 8:00 PM
- North side of 800 E Hastings from pole 7/58 to Hawks Ave January 16, | January No Mon
2023 - 16, 2023 -
10:00 AM 2:00 PM
- East side of 300 Hawks from E. Hastings to the lane north January 16, | January No Mon
2023 -6:00 | 16,2023 -
AM 2:00 PM
- North side of 900 E Hastings from the EPL of 933 to Campbell Ave January 16, | January No Mon
2023 - 16, 2023 -
10:00 AM 5:00 PM
- North side of 900 E Hastings from the EPL of 933 to Campbell Ave January 17, | January No Tues
2023 - 17, 2023 -
10:00 AM 5:00 PM
- Both sides of 300 Campbell from E Hastings to the lane north January 16, | January No Mon
2023 -7:00 | 16,2023 -
AM 5:00 PM
Crew Information
Crew Name: Vehicle ID #:
Date Installed: # of Signs: # of Stakes: #of Hoods:
Crew Name: Vehicle ID #:
Date Removed: # of Signs: # of Stakes: #of Hoods:____

Approved Amendment Description
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7:00am Monday, Jan. 16th to 6:00pm Tuesday, Jan. 17th

- East side 400 Hawks from E Hastings to the lane south
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/>‘ CITY OF Application Form

VANCOUVER Document Copy Request

This cover page contains information about the contents of the document that follows. For more
information, please refer to our webpage: vancouver.ca/property-research.

Overview:

This document may be used to make an application for copies of routinely releasable
documents maintained by City’s Development, Buildings and Licensing Department. These
include copies of issued permits, and other permit application related records.

Who to contact for more information:
If you would like more information or require this application to be accessible in an alternate
format, please contact us by calling 3-1-1 or email us at property.research@vancouver.ca.

Application Fees

Applications will not be reviewed until we have received a completed application form,
completed authorization form (if required) and all applicable fees. Please refer to our webpage
(link provided above) for details on specific fee amounts.

If you’re unable to provide specific details of the document(s) you are requesting (i.e. date
range, a reference number for the record, etc.), we will charge you a minimum fee for two hours
of research time and additional fees may be required if it takes longer to process the request.

We will be in touch shortly after receiving your application form, and advise you that your fee is
available to pay online (payments can be made using Visa, Master Card or American Express).

Please note that you can also look up permits through the City’s online permit search tool for
free. The online search tool has data related to permits issued after 2016, and can be accessed
here: https://vancouver.ca/permit-search

To Submit Your Application
Download and complete the Property Research Request Application Form. Submit the
completed form and all applicable documents by email to property.research@vancouver.ca.

In addition to the application form, you may also need to include an Owner/Strata Authorization
Form (accessible on our webpage - link provided above) for the submission to be considered
complete. These are required for applications that are submitted by a third party (i.e. anyone
other than the registered property owner).

Last updated: 26/10/2022
DOC/2020/089712
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CONFIRMATION OF INSURANCE

This is to confirm to: CITY OF VANCOUVER
Mailing Address: 320-507 WEST BROADWAY
VANCOUVER
British Columbia
V5Z 0B4

That a policy of insurance as herein described has been issued to the Insured named below and is in full force.

Occupancy/Operations to which this Confirmation applies: BULK SOUPS, CHILI, STEWS AND FLAVOURED MAYONNAISE
Legal Location of Insured Risk: 901 East Hastings Street
VANCOUVER
British Columbia
V6A 1R9
Name of Insured: MRC LIQUIDS & SOLIDS CULINARY INNOVATIONS INC
Mailing Address: 901 East Hastings Street
VANCOUVER
British Columbia
V6A 1R9
Coverage: Commercial General Liability Policy Number: 1074778017 Effective Date: 28/01/2020 Expiry Date: 28/01/2021

The Commercial General Liability section provides coverage for the following:
Bodily Injury and Property Damage including:
- Products Completed Operations
- Broad Form Property Damage
- Contractual Liability
- Cross Liability

Limits of Insurance:

Each Occurrence Limit - Bodily Injury and Property Damage $10,000,000
Aggregate Limit - Products/Completed Operations $10,000,000
Personal Injury Limit $10,000,000
Medical Expenses Limit $10,000
Tenants Legal Liability Limit - Broad Form $500,000

Optional Extensions:

Products Liability Included D-1
Coverage: Non-Owned Automobile Policy Number: 1074778017 Effective Date: 28/01/2020 Expiry Date: 28/01/2021
Limit of Insurance $5,000,000

Contractual Liability Endorsement
Excluding Long Term Leased Vehicles Endorsement

City of Vancouver - FOI 2023-209 - Page 63 of 134
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The Insurance afforded is subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions of the applicable policy. This Confirmation is issued as a matter of
information only and confers no rights of the holder and imposes no liability on the Insurer.

CO-OPERATORS GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

HAMILTON INSURANCE SERVICES BC LTD JUL 21, 2020
Authorized Representative Date Issued

Authorized Representative Signature
(if required)
CGG088 (06/14)
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VaTy oF
LIABILITY INSURANCE CERTIFICATE
VANCOUVER STREET ACTIVITIES

NOTE: INSURANCE COMPANIES MUST BE LICENSED TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN BRITISH COLUMBIA

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED TO: City of Vancouver — Engineering Services, Street Use. Street Activities

320 - 507 West Broadway, Vancouver. BC VSZ 0B4
and certifies that the insurance policy (policies) as listed herein has/have been issued to the Named Insured and is/are in Tull force and
effect as of the effective date of the agreement described below.

NAMED INSURED [must be the same name as the Permittee/Licensee or Party(ies) to Contract and is/are either an individual(s) or a
legally incorporated company(ies)]

MRC LIQUIDS & SOLIDS CULINARY INNOVATIONS INC

BUSINESS TRADE NAME OR DOING BUSINESS AS

BUSINESS ADDRESS

901 HASTINGS ST E, VANCOUVER, BC V6A 1R9

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION, CONTRACT, AGREEMENT, LEASE, PERMIT OR LICENSE

SNACK FOOD MANUFACTURING

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE (Occurrence Form)

Including the following coverages: Check additional extension where applicable:
\ Personal Injury v Blanket Contractual Liability (] Host Liquor Liability

v Employees as Additional Insureds i/ Broad Form Products & Completed Operations

Y Cross Liability or Severability of Interest +/ Broad Form Property Damage incl. Loss of Use

\ Contingent Employer's Liability +/ Non-Owned Auto Liability

Limits of Liability (Bodily Injury and Property Damage Inclusive)

wsurer: | HE CO-OPERATORS R —— s 10,000,000
poLicy nuveer: 1074778017 ¢ 10,000,000

Aggregate

POLICY PERIOD: From 0 1/28/2 1 to 01 /28/22 Deductible per ocourrence $ 1 ’000
MM/DDYY MM/DD/YY
[] UMBRELLA OR [ ] EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE Limits of Liability (Bodily Injury and Property Damage Inclusive) -
INSURER: Per Occurrence $
POLICY NUMBER: N/A Aggregate $
POLICY PERIOD: From to Self-insured Retention 3
MM/DD/YY MM/DDIYY

POLICY PROVISIONS

Where required by the governing contract, agreement, lease, permit or license, it is understood and agreed that:

a) The City of Vancouver, its officials, officers, employees, servants and agents have been added as Additional Insureds with respect
to liability arising out of the operation of the Named Insured pursuant to the governing contract, agreement, lease, permit or license.

b) THIRTY (30) days written notice of cancellation or material change resulting in reduction of coverage with respect to any of the
policies listed herein, either in part or in whole, will be given by the Insurer to the Holder of this Certificate; the exception is
cancellation for non-payment of premiums in which case the applicable statutory conditions will apply.

¢) The insurance policy (policies) listed herein shall be primary with respect to liability arising out of the operation of the Named
Insured. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City of Vancouver shall be in excess of this insurance and shall not
contribute to if.

SIGNED BY THE INSURER OR ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

'y
(B oae 03/10/21
Vs MM/DD/YY
NAME OF THE INSURER OR ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE,
AGENCY NAME, GOMPLETE ADDRESS, POSTAL CODE & PHONE NUMBER

HAMILTON INSURANCE SERVICES BC LTD
806 6TH AVE W

VANCOUVER, BC V5Z 1A6

PH: 604-874-4476

FAX: 604-874-5570

City of Vancouver - FQI 2023-209 - Page 6B of 134
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From: "Street Activities" <street.activities@vancouver.ca>
To: michael@liguidsandsolids.ca
CC: 'Street Activities" <street.activities@vancouver.ca>
BCC: "Duke, Andrea" <andrea.duke@vancouver.ca>
Date: 7/22/2020 4:22:00 PM
Subject: Temporary Expedited Patio Program Application (901 E Hastings St)

Attachments: ENG - SUM - TEPP - Checklist - 901 E Hastings St - Liquids+Solids
- APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS - DRAWING - 2020-07-21.PDF

901 E Hastings St (SA-2020-00435).pdf

Dear Michael Coderre,
For Liquids+Solids (901 E Hastings St)

Thank you for your interest in the Temporary Expedited Patio Program (TEPP). We have reviewed your
application and are pleased to report that your patio has been approved with the condition(s) noted
on the attached drawing. Please also find enclosed the patio permit which should be displayed in a
conspicuous location on the premises. You may now proceed with the patio installation, and following
that, the City will proceed with signage and bollard installation.

Below are the outstanding requirements that you will need to address:

< Insurance: We have received your Liability Insurance Certificate (LIC). The LIC submitted does
not meet the City’s insurance requirements. Please have your insurance broker/agent
complete the Liability Insurance Certificate template. A reminder that the minimum limit of
liability per occurrence must be $5,000,000. If the restaurant has a valid liquor license, please
be sure to check off "Host Liquor Liability". Please send the completed LIC to
street.activities@vancouver.ca. You and your customers may use this patio space in the
interim, but the City must receive confirmation on insurance coverage within five (5) business
days of when your application was submitted. Failure to submit the revised LIC may result in
permit suspension or cancellation.

As you begin to install and use your patio space, it is essential for all businesses to continue complying
with the general patio requirements. For your convenience, these requirements are compiled in the
list below:

The total occupant load including seats in the patio must not exceed the authorized
occupancy. The permit holder must at all times comply with orders from the Provincial Health
Officer including any restrictions on occupancy and seating configurations.

No decks or other structures

No heaters

Railings must be approximately 1m (40”) in height
Max width of curbside patio must be 1.8m

Use of patios must end at 11:00 pm. However, if the closing time on the liquor license is
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Sidewalk Patio SA-2020-00435 (Large) Permit
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Sidewalk Patio SA-2020-00435 (Large) Permit

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada V5Y 1V4

This permit shall be kept available on the site for presentation to Police Officers or City Inspectors.
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From: "Street Activities" <street.activities@vancouver.ca>
To: michael@liguidsandsolids.ca
CC: 'Street Activities" <street.activities@vancouver.ca>
Date: 3/11/2021 7:05:00 PM

Subject: ACTIONS REQUIRED: TEPP Application for Extension (901 E.
Hastings St)

Attachments: ENG - SUM - TEPP - Checklist - 901 E Hastings St - Liquids+Solids
- APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS - DRAWING - 2020-07-21.PDF

901 E Hastings St (SA-2021-00099).pdf

Dear Michael Coderre,
For Liquids & Solids (901 E. Hastings St)

Thank you for your interest in the extension of the Temporary Expedited Patio Program (TEPP) until
March 31, 2021. We have reviewed your application and have observed and may follow up with the
following issues:

Height of patio railing is taller than permitted 1.02m

Please understand that these requirements are in place to ensure the safety and comfort for all public
space users, and in order to process applications under this temporary, urgent-response program, all
requirements must be met.

While the we have noted the issues above and may follow up with them, your application for
extending the TEPP permit has been approved with the condition(s) noted on the attached drawing
Enclosed is the patio permit which should be displayed in a conspicuous location on the premises.
Please continue complying with the general patio requirements in the TEPP Info Guide. As the Terms
and Conditions on the permit have been updated for the winter term, please review them.

A reminder that your patio is required to have the following as per TEPP Info Guide:

Patio must have an object marker sign. If your patio is separated from the curb by a bike lane,
it requires 2 object marker signs. If you need a sign(s), please

contact street.activities@vancouver.ca

Patios must be accessible to people of all abilities (ramps and seating options)

If your establishment is approved for liquor service, your patio is required to have delineation
at the curb as per LCRB requirements

The winter season brings darker days with heavy rain, wind and sometimes even snow. Collectively we
need to ensure that patios continue to operate safely for staff, patrons and the public.

We recognize that this has been an exceptionally challenging time for local businesses and we hope
that the Temporary Expedited Patio Program has supported your business recovery efforts throughout
the summer. On behalf of the City and its residents, we thank you for your strength and resilience
during these trying times, and for your ongoing commitment to rebuilding public life and the local
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Sidewalk Patio SA-2021-00099
(Large) Permit
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This permit shall be kept available on the site for presentation to Police Officers or City Inspectors.
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Sidewalk Patio SA-2021-00099
(Large) Permit

City of Vancouver
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Sidewalk Patio SA-2021-00099
(Large) Permit

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada V5Y 1v4

This permit shall be kept available on the site for presentation to Police Officers or City Inspectors.
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From: "Street Activities" <street.activities@vancouver.ca>
To: michael@liguidsandsolids.ca
CC: 'Street Activities" <street.activities@vancouver.ca>
Date: 5/4/2021 6:09:00 PM
Subject: TEPP Application (901 E Hastings St)

Attachments: ENG - SUM - TEPP - Checklist - 901 E Hastings St - Liquids+Solids
- APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS - DRAWING -
2021-04-29_LARGE PATIO.PDF

901 E Hastings St (SA-2021-00395).pdf

Dear Michael Coderre,
For Liquids+Solids (901 E Hastings St)

Thank you for your interest in the Temporary Expedited Patio Program (TEPP). We have reviewed your
application and are pleased to report that it has been approved with the condition(s) noted on the
attached drawing. Enclosed is the patio permit which should be displayed in a conspicuous location on
the premises. Please review and comply with the general patio requirements in the TEPP Info Guide as
well as the Terms and Conditions printed on the permit.

Bolting or drilling anything into the ground is prohibited. Everything must be moveable at all
times.

Congratulations on your successful application to the program. We look forward to seeing your up-
and-coming patio space. On behalf of the City and its residents, we thank you for your strength and
resilience during these trying times, and for your ongoing commitment to rebuilding public life and the
local economic fabric.

Most appreciatively,
Patio Team

Engineering Services
City of Vancouver
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(Large) Permit

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada V5Y 1v4

This permit shall be kept available on the site for presentation to Police Officers or City Inspectors.

SA-2021-00395 City of Vancouver - FOI 2023-209 - Pagﬁ, gg?e(?qlo Y




Sidewalk Patio SA-2021-00395
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Sidewalk Patio SA-2021-00395
(Large) Permit

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada V5Y 1v4

This permit shall be kept available on the site for presentation to Police Officers or City Inspectors.
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Review By (Name): Business Address: Business Name: Business Licence (BL) #: Application #:
Jay Buchanan 901 E. Hastings St, Vancouver, BC, V6A 1 Liquids+Solids 20-140625 850
Application Date: Review Checklist Date: No. of Patios requested: STATUS
21-Jul-20 21-Jul-20 1 APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS
Temporary Expedited Patio Program (TEPP) - Curbside Patio Checklist
REVIEW CHECKLIST
No Check Name |Where to check | Requirements or Notes |Checked (YIN) Rﬁ:&?}:\;m Review - Notes/Comments
DESIGN CHECKS
Plan Check

1 |Check if curbside patio is fully |*Check property line in VanMap, turn on [+ Curbside patio MUST be fully v y Patio is fully on City property
on City Property aerial image located on City property

2 |Check if curbside patio is fully [+ Check application drawing « Curbside patio MUST be fully Patio is proposed on roadway in
detached from building and [+ Check application photo(s) located on roadway in parking Loading Zone spaces
located in on-street parking | Verify business frontage on Vanmap or  |space(s)
space(s) adjacent to business [Google Streetview « Curbside patio cannot span across
frontage (either front or on neighbouring business frontage Y Y
side) (unless permission from neighbouring

business - check application/Robert's
spearsheet for adjacent property
owner consent letter).

3 [Checkif street has parking [+ Check application drawing « Curbside patio cannot be located on Special Zone conflict - Loading
restrictions (rush hour) and/or |+ Check application photo(s) roadway in parking space(s) parking Zone - DL to clear with Billy Dong
special zones (bus lanes, + Check on Vanmap (turn on parking meter|restrictions (rush hour regulations: (PMB)
loading zones, passenger (rates) and parking meter (time limits) and |e.g. ‘No Stopping 7am-9am, 3pm-6pm
drop-off, taxi only, Google Streetview to verify special zones |Mon-Fri)**
construction, etc.) *EXCEPTION; unless in an area

that Transportation has identified for
temporarily suspending rush regs- to
confirm with TDE/TDM (via David Y Y
Lewis)

« Curbside patio cannot be located on
roadway within a special zone (e.g.
bus zone, passenger zone, loading
zone, carshare zone, etc.)

*ELAG:; if conflicting with special
zone further review is required - to
confirm with TDE/TDM (via David.
Louic)

4 |Check parking type and + Check application drawing « Check type of parking space(s) (e.g. Patio will impact approx 2 Loading

number of parking spaces + Check application photo(s) time limited Lhr/2hr, metered) Zone spaces
+ Check on Vanmap (turn on parking meter |[-Check parking meter ID's #'s
) L I ) . Y Y
(rates) and parking meter (time limits) identified by applicant in drawing(get
layers and Google Streetview to verify meter IDs from Robert's spreadsheet),
parking verifying Vanmap

5  |Check if curbside patio will be |+ Check applicant drawing * Railings may have limited ground Patio has railing
located on special pavement |+ Check applicant photo(s) penetration (maximum depth of 10cm)
areas + Check if special pavement area on in curbs and sidewalks except in Patio is proposed on asphalt

VanMap (turn on Areaways layer, and special pavement areas (e.g. bricks,
Bridges & Structures layer) and Google  |cobbles, granite, structures, Y Y
Streetview areaways, etc.) where anchoring may

not be permitted. City to review.

- if more info on railings is needed

see TEPP Info Guide

6  |Check no accessory + Check applicant drawing * Accessory structures (e.g. tents, None proposed
structures are proposed enclosures, decking, heaters,etc) are Y Y

not permitted

7 |Check size/area of patio + Check applicant drawing * MAXIMUM width for curbside patio Proposed patio is
(Lxw) is 1.8m 12m (L) x 1.8m (W) = 21.6 sq.m

« Patio dimensions L x W = total area
(in meters)
If both front and side are proposed, Y Y
note;
frontL x W
-side Lx W
-Total Area = (front + side) sa.m
Clearance Requirement Check

8  |Check fire hydrant clearance |+ Check if applicant has identified and fire |+ Fire hydrant must remain clear, No conflicts

hydrant location drawing curbside patio cannot be placed in
+ Check to confirm fire hydrant location in  |front of it v v
applicant's photo(s) and Google Streetview|+ Patio must maintain 5.0m clearance

from fire hydrants

- see diaaram in TEPP Info Guide

9  |Check fire department + Check if applicant has identified and « FDC must remain clear, patio cannot No conflicts

connection (FDC) located FDC on drawing be placed in front of it
+ Check to confirm any FDC using * Patio must maintain 0.5m clear from Y Y
applicant's photo(s) and Google Streetview|centre of fire department connection
- see diagram in TEPP Info Guide
10  |Check corner clearance + Check applicant drawing « If curbside patio is near a corner, Applicant drawing has shown part
+ Check application photo(s) patio must maintain at minimum 6.0m of proposed patio across their
« Verify conditions on Vanmap or Google |clearance from edge of sidewalk or business's loading bay driveway
Streetview stop sign/traffic control. which the Applicant claims isn't
- see diagram in TEPP Info Guide used for loading. This driveway
area also falls within a No Stopping
Zone.
Revised COV drawing
(DOC/2020/172574) has indicated
Y N that proposed patio is not permitted
within driveway/No Stopping zone
and that patio railing must be
installed starting from center of the
Loading Zone sign pole directly
north of Applicant's loading bay
driveway, extending north. This
condition will provide the requisite
amount of clearance from the
intersection to the south as well as
tha driveway

11 [Check placement of patio in |+ Check applicant drawing * A business with a curbside patio Proposed patio design will provide
relation to frontage + Check application photo(s) must offset the beginning and end of >0.5m offset from Applicant's north

+ Verify conditions on Vanmap or Google [the patio 0.5m from the property line and south property lines.
Streetview in order to provide 1.0m total clear Y Y

space.

- see diagram in TEPP Info Guide

12 [Check gap clearance for + Check applicant drawing « Curbside patio must maintain at No gaps required. Applicant's

Emergency Service access |+ Check application photo(s) minimum 1.0m clearance every two proposed patio is 12.0m in length.
+ Verify conditions on Vanmap or Google |parking meters (or approx.12m)
Streetview -Note if location of gaps have Revised COV drawing
potential for conflict with sidewalk Y Y (DOC/2020/172574) has indicated
obstructions (e.g. tree, parking meter that maxium patio length is 12.0m
post, bike rack, etc.)
- see diagram in TEPP Info Guide
Check manhole/maintenace |+ Check if applicant has identified and « Patio must maintain at minimum No conflicts
holes and utility (e.g water |located utilities on drawing 0.5m clearance from utilities
13 meter, water valve, etc.) + Check to confirm any utilities using - see diagram in TEPP Info Guide Y Y No litter cans/recycling receptacles
clearance applicant's photo(s) and Google Streetview|+ Patio must not conflict with existing in conflict
litter cans/recycling receptacles.
Access must be maintained.
General Notes
Other Conflicts Check
Check BIA for location + Check VanMap, turn on BIA layer « If business is located in BIA, include y y Strathcona Area
name in Column J
Street Activities + Check PlanIT y y As of Jul 21 PlanIT check, no
conflicts
Transportation (R2Q/MIL, + Check PlanIT y y As of Jul 21 PlanIT check, no
others) conflicts
Construction (street or + Check PlanIT y y As of Jul 21 PlanIT check, no
development-related) conflicts
Saving Checklist
Digital Copy Save to Vandocs using naming Insert Vandocs Record Number:
convention: Checklist: DOC/2020/172572
ENG - SUM - TEPP Design Review Drawing: DOC/2020/172574 Y Y
Checklist - 901 E Hastings St -
Liquids+Solids - 2020-07-21 in folder 13-
4700-23/0000013
Add info to PlanIT Add info to PlanIT after this check if Follow instruction guide on how to Added to PlanIT
Approved, Approved with Conditions, add location Y Y
Declined - Revisions required
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Review By (Name): Business Address: Business Name: Existing SA permit #: Application #:
Melissa Summerton 901 E. HAstings St, Vancouver, BC, [Liquids+Solids SA-2020-00547 1160
Application Extension Date: Extension Review Start Date: Survey Date (Audit): STATUS

October 23, 2020

October 23, 2020

August 19, 2020

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT

Extension (Oct31-Mar31, 2021)
REVIEW CHECKLIST
Planit and Other Conflicts Check
Check BIA for location * Check VanMap, turn on BIA layer [ If business is located in BIA, v v Strathcona
include name in Column G
Transportation (R2Q/M/L, other » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 As of [Date] PlanIT check, no
projects) conflicts
BG to clear
Planlt conflicts (Street Activities, » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 « All conflicts to be cleared with As of Oct23, 2020PlanIT check, no
RTO, Utilities, Development, etc) internal groups y y conflicts
Add to Planit
Add info to PlanIT Add info to PlanIT Follow instruction guide on how to v v Added to PlanIT
add location
No Check Name Where to check Requirements or Notes Checked (Y/N) Ri;?:t"(i%e)m Review - Notes/Comments
DESIGN CHECKS
Plan Check
Check if curbside patio is located  [+Check Translink Major Road * Curbside patios located on a MRN Patio is not located on a MRN
along a MRN (Major Road Network) [Network Map (blue lines) street. Transportation to confirm street. E Hastings is MRN but the
1 whether patio is elegible for a TEPP Y Y patio is located along the side street
extension (Campbell St)
Check if street has parking + Check application drawing * Curbside patio is located on Special Zone - Patio is located in
restrictions (rush hour or other » Check application photo(s) roadway with parking restrictions Loading zone.
stopping restrictions), and/or patio is{* Check on Vanmap (turn on parking|(rush hour regulations: e.g. 'No Continued use of special zone for
within special zones (loading zone, |meter (rates) and parking meter Stopping 7am-9am, 3pm-6pm Mon- TEPP until
passenger zone, taxi zone, (time limits) and Google Streetview [Fri, other road restrictions)** -Mar31, 2021
motorcycle zone, etc.) to verify special zones EXCEPTION: if current patio is Cleared with PMB
located within a PLR area (e.g.linear
plaza) or Transportation has suspended
rush regs to allow for TEPP (e.g
Commercial Dr) - re-confirm with
TDE/TDM via David Lewis) that regs
can continue to be suspended until
2 Mar31, 2021 Y Y
* Curbside patio is located on
roadway within a special zone (e.g.
loading zone, passenger zone, taxi
zone, motorcycle zone)
CONFIRM with PMB (Billy) for
continued use of special zone for TEPP
until Mar31, 2021
Check for updated consent letter(s) [ Verify business frontage on * Curbside patio cannot span across Consent letter is not required
Vanmap or Google Streetview neighbouring business frontage,
+ Check previous checklist, unless permission from
3 approved marked up drawing. neighbouring business Y Y
+ Confirm updated consent letter
has been submitted and confirm
acceptance.

IN REVIEW

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 2 NON-COMPLIANT
APPROVED

DECLINED

Y
N

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 1: SAFETY
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Check patio width

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (unless
otherwise approved)

* IS PATIO MORE THAN 2.0
WIDE?

-check column X in master
spreadsheet (sentence!)

*for width between 1.81-1.99m see
No9

No conflicts

Patio width is as permitted,
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.8m, width difference of: Om

1) Umbrellas protrude beyond patio railing into travel lane
2) Patio is not fully enclosed with railing (opening at south end).

Check fire hydrant and fire
department connection (FDC)
clearance

* Review audit data to confirm
clearance at fire hydrants and FDCs
has been met

« Installed patio must maintain 5.0m
clearance from fire hydrant

* DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 5.0m
FROM FIRE HYDRANT?

-check column X in master
spreadsheet (Y/N)

« Installed patio must maintain 0.5m
clearance from centre of FDC

* DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 0.5m
CLEARANCE FROM FDC?

-check column X in master
spreadsheet (Y/N)

No conflicts

Check accessory structures

* Review audit data to confirm that
patio does not have accessory
structures (overhead canopies,
posts, enclosures, etc.).

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123)

+ Accessory structures are not
permitted

* DOES PATIO HAVE AN
OVERHEAD STRUCTURE,
CANOPY, RAILING
HEIGHT(>130cm), VERTICAL
POSTS, ENCLOSURE, ETC.?

*|f railing height is between 101cm-
130cm see Tier 2

-check column(s) X in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos - add link)

No conflicts

Check umbrella placement (or any
other protruding objects - e.g
planters)

* Review audit data to confirm that
umbrellas do not protrude into the
travel lane/bike lane.

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123)

*» Umbrellas are permitted only if
they do not protrude beyond the
patio railing

* DOES PATIO HAVE UMBRELLAS
THAT PROTRUDE BEYOND THE
PATIO RAILING INTO TRAVEL
LANE/BIKE LANE?

*If into utlility strip see Tier 2

Umbrellas protrude beyond patio
railing into travel lane
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Check length of patio,
encroachment into
corner/lane/driveway, or special
Zone clearance

* Review audit data - Installed patio
must meet corner/lane/driveway
clearance requirements, must not
encroach into other special zones
(e.g bus zone, etc.).

* Review audit notes and photos

* Review Audit data - Installed patio
must maintain at minimum 6.0m
clearance from edge of sidewalk or
stop sign/stop bar, 1.5m from
driveway or lane, and must not
encroach into anyspecial zone (e.g.

No conflicts

(TEPP SURVEY 123) bus zone)
8 + DOES PATIO ENCROACH INTO
NSAT/LANE/DRIVEWAY
CLEARANCE OR INTO SPECIAL
ZONE?
Other Safety Checks * Review audit notes and photos Patio is not fully enclosed with
e.g Power cords across sidewalk  [(TEPP SURVEY 123) railing (opening at south end).
9
Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 2: OPERATIONAL
Check patio width * Review audit data to confirm width [« MAXIMUM approved width for No conflicts 1) Height of railing is taller than permitted 1.0m. Railing height: 116cm
of patio curbside patio is 1.8m (*unless 2) No patio delineation provided at curb edge. (check if there is liquor service)
* Review Tier 1 No4 otherwise approved)
10
Check length of patio * Review audit data to confirm + Length of patio must not seep into Patio length is -0.05m shorter, in the
length of patio - business neighbouring business unless correct location: yes
frontage/flankage, gap provided for |consent letter, a 1.0m unobstrcuted
emergency service access, adjacent{gap must be provided for patios that
parking spaces etc. exceed 12.0m in length, should not
-check column X in master seep into adjacent parking space
spreadsheet (Y/N) (unless otherwise specified)
1 -check approved marked up drawing|e IS PATIO LENGTH LONGER
THAN APPROVED?
Check manhole/maintenace holes |+ Review audit data to confirm patio |+ Patio must maintain at minimum No conflicts
and utility (e.g water meter, water  |provides minimum clearance from |0.5m clearance from utilities, and
valve, etc.) clearance utilities must not conflict with existing litter
cans/recycling receptacles.
+ DOES PATIO PROVIDE
MINIMUM 0.5m FROM IN-
12 GROUND UTILITIES?
-check column X (Y/N) & X
(measurement) in master
spreadsheet
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Check height of railing

* Review audit data to confirm
height of railing

« Patio railing must have an
approximate height of 1m.

¢ |S PATIO RAILING HEIGHT
BETWEEN 101cm-129cm?
-check column X in master

Height of patio railing is taller than
the permitted 1.0m. Railing height:
116cm

13 spreadsheet for cm
Check for decking, platforms * Review audit data to confirm if * Decking or platforms are not No conflicts
decking or platform has been permitted.
installed * IS THERE A DECK OR
* Review audit notes and photos PLATFORM?
(TEPP SURVEY 123) For that have already installed
14 decking - check photos if gutter is
clear, allows for drainage.Case by
case.
Check for special pavement * Review audit data to confirm if + Anchoring/bolting into special No conflicts
anchoring/bolting into special pavement (e.g. bricks, cobbles,
pavement. granite, etc.) is not permitted (unless
+ Review audit notes and photos  [otherwise specified)
(TEPP SURVEY 123) -check column X in master
15 spreadsheet (Y/N)?
Check for advertising (on * Review audit notes and photos * Advertisting of any kind is not No conflicts
umbrellas/banners on railing, etc.) [(TEPP SURVEY 123) permitted.
16
Check for delineation * Review audit notes and photos [« Patios must have stanchions or No patio delineation provided at
(stanchions/delineation at curb (TEPP SURVEY 123) other form of delineation at curb curb edge. South end of patio is not
edge) edge (unless otherwise specified). enclosed. Not enclosed - Tier 1
-check column X in master voliation
spreadsheet (Y/N)?
Check if liquor service LC note: Do they have a liquor
17 license?
Other Operational Checks * Review audit notes and photos No conflicts
(TEPP SURVEY 123)
18

General Notes
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Review By (Name): Business Address: Business Name: Existing SA permit #: Application #:
Melissa Summerton 901 E. HAstings St, Vancouver, BC, [Liquids+Solids SA-2020-00435 850
Application Extension Date: Extension Review Start Date: Survey Date (Audit): STATUS

October 23, 2020

October 23, 2020

August 19, 2020

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT

Extension (Oct31-Mar31, 2021)

REVIEW CHECKLIST
Planit and Other Conflicts Check
Check BIA for location * Check VanMap, turn on BIA layer [ If business is located in BIA, v v Strathcona
include name in Column G
Transportation (R2Q/M/L, other » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 As of Oct23 PlanIT check, no
projects) Y Y conflicts
DL cleared with BG
Planlt conflicts (Street Activities, » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 « All conflicts to be cleared with As of Oct23, 2020PlanIT check, no
RTO, Utilities, Development, etc) internal groups y y conflicts
Add to Planit
Add info to PlanIT Add info to PlanIT Follow instruction guide on how to v v Added to PlanIT
add location
No Check Name Where to check Requirements or Notes Checked (Y/N) Ri;}:t"(ir;’:;m Review - Notes/Comments
DESIGN CHECKS
Plan Check
Check if curbside patio is located  [+Check Translink Major Road * Curbside patios located on a MRN Patio is not located on a MRN
along a MRN (Major Road Network) [Network Map (blue lines) street. Transportation to confirm street. E Hastings is MRN but the
whether patio is elegible for a TEPP patio is located along the side street
extension (Campbell St)
1 Y Y
Check if street has parking + Check application drawing * Curbside patio is located on Special Zone - Patio is located in
restrictions (rush hour or other » Check application photo(s) roadway with parking restrictions Loading zone.
stopping restrictions), and/or patio is{* Check on Vanmap (turn on parking|(rush hour regulations: e.g. ‘No Continued use of special zone for
within special zones (loading zone, |meter (rates) and parking meter Stopping 7am-9am, 3pm-6pm Mon- TEPP until
passenger zone, taxi zone, (time limits) and Google Streetview [Fri, other road restrictions)** -Mar31, 2021
motorcycle zone, etc.) to verify special zones EXCEPTION; if current patio is Cleared with PMB
located within a PLR area or
Transportation has suspended rush
regs to allow for TEPP (e.g Commercial
Dr) - re-confirm with TDE/TDM via
David Lewis) that regs can continue to
be suspended until Mar31, 2021
2 * Curbside patio is located on Y Y
roadway within a special zone (e.g.
loading zone, passenger zone, taxi
zone, motorcycle zone)
CONFIRM with PMB (Billy) for
continued use of special zone for TEPP
until Mar31, 2021
Check for updated consent letter(s) [ Verify business frontage on * Curbside patio cannot span across Consent letter is not required
Vanmap or Google Streetview neighbouring business frontage,
+ Check previous checklist, unless with permission from
3 approved marked up drawing. neighbouring business Y Y
+ Confirm updated consent letter
has been submitted and confirm
acceptance.

IN REVIEW

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 2 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 3 NON-COMPLIANT

COMPLIANT

Y
N
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Check patio width (>2.0m)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 1: SAFETY

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (unless
otherwise approved)

* IS PATIO MORE THAN 2.0m
WIDE?

-check column BS in master
spreadsheet (copy sentence)

*for width between 1.81-2.00m see
Tier2

No conflicts

Patio width is as permitted,
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.8m, width difference of: Om

T1 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m

Tier 1 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
1) Patio umbrella or other fixtures were protruding out of patio area into travel lane.

Please ensure all elements, including umbrellas are within patio area
2) Patio is not enclosed on three sides. Railing at south end is required.

Check fire hydrant and fire + Review audit data to confirm + Installed patio must maintain 5.0m No conflicts Patio does not meet
department connection (FDC) clearance at fire hydrants and FDCs [clearance from fire hydrant minimum 5m
clearance has been maintained * DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 5.0m .
FROM FIRE HYDRANT? clearance from fire
+ Installed patio must maintain 0.5m hyd rant
clearance from centre of FDC
* DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 0.5m .
CLEARANCE FROM FDC? Patio does not meet
-check column BT in master minimum 0.5m
spreadsheet clearance from fire
department
connections
Check railing height (>130cm) * Review audit data to confirm * Railing height must be No conflicts

height of railing.

approximately 1.02m tall.
* IS RAILING HEIGHT>130cm?

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

*|f railing height is 102cm-130cm
see Tier 3

Railing height: 116cm. See Tier3

Height of patio railing
is taller than permitted
1.02m

Check structures (above the railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
patio does not have accessory
structures (overhead canopies,
vertical posts, enclosures, etc.).

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123), and other saved
photos other saved photos -
HATRANSPORTATION\PBS Temporary|
Working Folder\Patio Fun\Application
Tracking\Installed Patio Photos

+ Accessory structures are not
permitted.

* DOES PATIO HAVE ANYTHING
ABOVE THE RAILING?
-OVERHEAD STRUCTURE
CANOPY, ENCLOSURE,
VERTICAL POSTS:

- free standing or attached to
railing

a) with string lighting

b) with fabric canopy

c) horizontal members

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

No conflicts

Patio has prohibited
structure and must be
removed

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Check umbrella placement (or any
other protruding objects - e.g
planters hanging over railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
umbrellas do not protrude into the
travel lane/bike lane.

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123)

* Umbrellas are permitted only if
they do not protrude beyond the
patio railing.

* DOES PATIO HAVE UMBRELLAS
THAT PROTRUDE BEYOND THE
PATIO RAILING INTO TRAVEL

Placement of umbrellas protrude
beyond patio railing into travel
lane/bike lane.

Patio umbrella or
other fixtures were
protruding out of patio
area into travel lane.
Please ensure all

8 LANE/BIKE LANE? . .
elements, including
*If into utlility strip see Tier 3 umbrellas are within
patio area
Check length of patio - + Review audit data - Installed patio [+ Review Audit data - Installed patio No conflicts Patio does not meet
encroachment into NSAT corner must meet corner must maintain at minimum 6.0m minimum 6m
clearance/driveway/lane (near side), |clearance/driveway/lane (near side) |clearance from edge of sidewalk or
or into special zone. requirements, must not encroach  |stop sign/stop bar,1.5m from clearance from
into other special zones (e.g bus  |driveway/lane (NEAR SIDE), - *if far intersection
zone, etc.). side see Tier2 and must not
* Review audit notes and photos  [encroach into any special zone (e.g. .
(TEPP SURVEY 123) bus zone). Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (near dri
side) CLEARANCE OR INTO riveway
SPECIAL ZONE?
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway
Check length of patio - too long and |+ Confirm consent letter was * Patio must not seep into No conflicts Patio extends beyond
seeps into neighbouring business  [submitted and acceptance neighbouring business unless with .
: . o your business
without consent. confirmed with original TEPP consent letter )
» Check COV marked up drawing for[ IS PATIO TOO LONG THAT IT consent
property lines. ENCROACHES INTO
10 NEIGHBOURING BUSINESS
WITHOUT CONSENT?
Other Safety Checks * Review audit notes and photos No patio delineation provided at Non-standard blurb:
e.g Power cords across sidewalk  [(TEPP SURVEY 123) curb edge. South end of patio is not
enclosed. o
Patio is not enclosed
on three sides. Railing
at south end is
10

required.

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 2: OPERATIONAL

T2 - Standard blurb

Tier 2 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
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Check length of patio-
encroachment into NSAT corner
clearance/driveway/lane (far side)

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into far
side corner clearance, orl.5m
driveway/lane clearance.

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into
adjacent parking spaces, etc.

* Patio must not encroach into
corner clearance (NSAT) 1.5m
driveway/lane clearance (FAR_
SIDE), or into adjacent parking
space (unless otherwise specified)
¢ IS PATIO LENGTH LONGER
THAN APPROVED?

* DOES PATIO ENCROACH INTO

No conflicts

Patio length is -0.05m shorter than
permitted. Audit note: "1.1m
clearance from driveway." However
the patio railing at the south end
does line up with existing NSAT
sign at the driveway which is

Patio does not meet
minimum 6m
clearance from
intersection

Patio does not meet

None

NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (far side) reflective of what was minimum 1.5m
1 CLEARANCE? . communlcatedlon the COV clearance from
-check column BV in master approved drawing. dri
spreadsheet rveway
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway
Check size of gap (1.0m) for * Review audit data to confirm if gap |+ If a gap is provided (patios longer No conflicts Patio does not Insert audit photos if applicable
emergency services for emergency services is at than 12m) for emergency services, :
minimumZ1.0m wide. it must be at minimum 1.0m wide. See Tier3 prOVIde adequate gap
of 1.0m for
For whether a gap is required + DOES PATIO HAVE A GAP? IS emergency services
(>12.0m) see Tier3 THE GAP AT MINIMUM 1.0m
WIDE?
12
Check manhole/maintenace holes [ Review audit data to confirm patio |+ Patio must maintain at minimum No conflicts Patio does not meet [Insert audit photos if applicable
and utility (e.g water meter, water pr9y|des minimum clearance from  [0.5m clearancg from UII|.ItIe.S, and minimum 0.5m
valve, etc.) clearance utilities must not conflict with existing litter
cans/recycling receptacles. clearance from
* DOES PATIO PROVIDE underground utilities
MINIMUM 0.5m FROM IN- cover
13 GROUND UTILITIES?
-check column BW in master
spreadsheet
Check for decking, platforms + Review audit data to confirm if [+ Decking or platforms are not No conflicts Patio has a deck and [Insert audit photos if applicable
decking or platform has been permitted. . .
installed * IS THERE A DECK OR req_u”es additional
« Review audit notes and photos ~ |PLATFORM? review and approval.
(TEPP SURVEY 123) -check column BX in master This may require
spreadshest , adjustments to be
For that have already installed .
14 decking - check photos if gutter is made to the dECkmg

clear, allows for drainage and patio
is accessible. Case by case.

or removal. Please
contact us at
street.activities@vanc
ouver.ca for next
steps.
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Check for advertising on banners, [+ Review audit notes and photos |+ Advertising or commercial content No conflicts Patio has advertising
flags, .railing area, wraps, other (TEPP SURVEY 123) on banners, flags, painted rai!ing visible within pati 0
material, etc. area or wraps, or other material is
not permitted. area
-check audit photos and other saved
photos
If advertising on umbrellas only see
15 Tier3
Other Operational Checks * Review audit notes and photos No conflicts
(e.g railing does not comply) (TEPP SURVEY 123)
16

Check patio width (1.8m-2.0m)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 3

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (*unless
otherwise approved)

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio
* Review Tier 1 No4

+|S PATIO WIDTH BETWEEN
1.81m - 2.00m?

No conflicts

Patio width is as permitted,
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.8m, width difference of: Om

T3 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m.

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Tier 3 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
1) Height of patio railing is taller than permitted 1.02m

17 See No4 if wider than 2.0m
Check height of railing (102cm- + Review audit data to confirm + Patio railing must have an Railing height: 116cm. Height of patio railing |insert audit photos if applicable
130cm) height of railing approximate height of 1m. is taller than D ermitted
+1S PATIO RAILING HEIGHT 1.02m
18 BETWEEN 102cm-130cm?

-See No6
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Check for advertising on umbrellas. [+ Review audit notes and photos | Company and third party No conflicts Patio has advertising
Check p‘Iace.)ment‘qf umprellas (TEPP SURVEY 123) advertlsmg on umbrellas is not visible on umbrellas
(protruding into utility strip or permitted.
sidewalk)
+ DO UMBRELLAS HAVE Patio umbrella or
COMPANY OR THIRD PARTY other fixtures were
ADVERTISING? . .
protruding out of patio
19 + DO UMBRELLAS EXTEND area upon inspection.
UTILITY STRIP OR SIDEWALK? | ts. includi
-check audit photos and other saved elements, Inclu 'lng
photos - umbrellas are within
patio area
Check gap for emergency services |+ Review audit data to confirm if |+ A gap must be provided for patios No conflicts Patio does not
for patio lengths bewteen 12.0m-  |patio is longer than 12.0m that a  |lengths between 12.0m -15.0m. .
15.0m gap has been provided for * PATIO LENGTH IS BETWEEN Gap not required. Patio length is prOVIde gal of 1.0m
emergency service. 12.0m-15.0m - HAS A GAP 11.95m for emergency
BETWEEN PROVIDED? services
20
For size of gap (1.0m) see Tierl
Check for special pavement * Review audit data to confirm if [+ Anchoring/bolting into special No conflicts Patio has penetrated
patio !s Iocatgd in special pavement. pavgment (e:g. bricks, gobbles, and dam age d spe cial
* Review audit notes and photos  [granite, etc.) is not permitted (unless
(TEPP SURVEY 123) otherwise specified) pavemem treatment.
The City will follow-up
* |S PATIO LOCATED IN AN AREA with you on
WITH SPECIAL PAVEMENT? IS .
27 THE RAILING restoration next steps
ANCHORED/BOLTED INTO THE
SPECIAL PAVEMENT?
-check column BY in master
spreadsheet
Other Tier 3 compliance checks * Review audit notes and photos No conflicts
(e.g. ltems outside patio, in the (TEPP SURVEY 123)
utility strip - Host station, planters,
etc.) plants on top of railing, etc.)
22

General Notes

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Review By (Name): Business Address: Business Name: Existing SA permit #: Application #:
Melissa Summerton 901 E. HAstings St, Vancouver, BC, [Liquids+Solids SA-2020-00435 850
Application Extension Date: Extension Review Start Date: Survey Date (Audit): STATUS

October 23, 2020

October 23, 2020

August 19, 2020

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT

Extension (Oct31-Mar31, 2021)

REVIEW CHECKLIST
Planit and Other Conflicts Check
Check BIA for location * Check VanMap, turn on BIA layer [ If business is located in BIA, v v Strathcona
include name in Column G
Transportation (R2Q/M/L, other » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 As of Oct23 PlanIT check, no
projects) Y Y conflicts
DL cleared with BG
Planlt conflicts (Street Activities, » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 « All conflicts to be cleared with As of Oct23, 2020PlanIT check, no
RTO, Utilities, Development, etc) internal groups y y conflicts
Add to Planit
Add info to PlanIT Add info to PlanIT Follow instruction guide on how to v v Added to PlanIT
add location
No Check Name Where to check Requirements or Notes Checked (Y/N) Ri;}:t"(ir;’:;m Review - Notes/Comments
DESIGN CHECKS
Plan Check
Check if curbside patio is located  [+Check Translink Major Road * Curbside patios located on a MRN Patio is not located on a MRN
along a MRN (Major Road Network) [Network Map (blue lines) street. Transportation to confirm street. E Hastings is MRN but the
whether patio is elegible for a TEPP patio is located along the side street
extension (Campbell St)
1 Y Y
Check if street has parking + Check application drawing * Curbside patio is located on Special Zone - Patio is located in
restrictions (rush hour or other » Check application photo(s) roadway with parking restrictions Loading zone.
stopping restrictions), and/or patio is{* Check on Vanmap (turn on parking|(rush hour regulations: e.g. ‘No Continued use of special zone for
within special zones (loading zone, |meter (rates) and parking meter Stopping 7am-9am, 3pm-6pm Mon- TEPP until
passenger zone, taxi zone, (time limits) and Google Streetview [Fri, other road restrictions)** -Mar31, 2021
motorcycle zone, etc.) to verify special zones EXCEPTION; if current patio is Cleared with PMB
located within a PLR area or
Transportation has suspended rush
regs to allow for TEPP (e.g Commercial
Dr) - re-confirm with TDE/TDM via
David Lewis) that regs can continue to
be suspended until Mar31, 2021
2 * Curbside patio is located on Y Y
roadway within a special zone (e.g.
loading zone, passenger zone, taxi
zone, motorcycle zone)
CONFIRM with PMB (Billy) for
continued use of special zone for TEPP
until Mar31, 2021
Check for updated consent letter(s) [ Verify business frontage on * Curbside patio cannot span across Consent letter is not required
Vanmap or Google Streetview neighbouring business frontage,
+ Check previous checklist, unless with permission from
3 approved marked up drawing. neighbouring business Y Y
+ Confirm updated consent letter
has been submitted and confirm
acceptance.

IN REVIEW

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 2 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 3 NON-COMPLIANT

COMPLIANT

Y
N
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Check patio width (>2.0m)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 1: SAFETY

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (unless
otherwise approved)

* IS PATIO MORE THAN 2.0m
WIDE?

-check column BS in master
spreadsheet (copy sentence)

*for width between 1.81-2.00m see
Tier2

No conflicts

Patio width is as permitted,
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.8m, width difference of: Om

T1 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m

Tier 1 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
1) Patio umbrella or other fixtures were protruding out of patio area into travel lane.

Please ensure all elements, including umbrellas are within patio area
2) Patio is not enclosed on three sides. Railing at south end is required.

Check fire hydrant and fire + Review audit data to confirm + Installed patio must maintain 5.0m No conflicts Patio does not meet
department connection (FDC) clearance at fire hydrants and FDCs [clearance from fire hydrant minimum 5m
clearance has been maintained * DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 5.0m .
FROM FIRE HYDRANT? clearance from fire
+ Installed patio must maintain 0.5m hyd rant
clearance from centre of FDC
* DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 0.5m .
CLEARANCE FROM FDC? Patio does not meet
-check column BT in master minimum 0.5m
spreadsheet clearance from fire
department
connections
Check railing height (>130cm) * Review audit data to confirm * Railing height must be No conflicts

height of railing.

approximately 1.02m tall.
* IS RAILING HEIGHT>130cm?

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

*|f railing height is 102cm-130cm
see Tier 3

Railing height: 116cm. See Tier3

Height of patio railing
is taller than permitted
1.02m

Check structures (above the railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
patio does not have accessory
structures (overhead canopies,
vertical posts, enclosures, etc.).

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123), and other saved
photos other saved photos -
HATRANSPORTATION\PBS Temporary|
Working Folder\Patio Fun\Application
Tracking\Installed Patio Photos

+ Accessory structures are not
permitted.

* DOES PATIO HAVE ANYTHING
ABOVE THE RAILING?
-OVERHEAD STRUCTURE
CANOPY, ENCLOSURE,
VERTICAL POSTS:

- free standing or attached to
railing

a) with string lighting

b) with fabric canopy

c) horizontal members

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

No conflicts

Patio has prohibited
structure and must be
removed

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Check umbrella placement (or any
other protruding objects - e.g
planters hanging over railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
umbrellas do not protrude into the
travel lane/bike lane.

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123)

* Umbrellas are permitted only if
they do not protrude beyond the
patio railing.

* DOES PATIO HAVE UMBRELLAS
THAT PROTRUDE BEYOND THE
PATIO RAILING INTO TRAVEL

Placement of umbrellas protrude
beyond patio railing into travel
lane/bike lane.

Patio umbrella or
other fixtures were
protruding out of patio
area into travel lane.
Please ensure all

8 LANE/BIKE LANE? . .
elements, including
*If into utlility strip see Tier 3 umbrellas are within
patio area
Check length of patio - + Review audit data - Installed patio [+ Review Audit data - Installed patio No conflicts Patio does not meet
encroachment into NSAT corner must meet corner must maintain at minimum 6.0m minimum 6m
clearance/driveway/lane (near side), |clearance/driveway/lane (near side) |clearance from edge of sidewalk or
or into special zone. requirements, must not encroach  |stop sign/stop bar,1.5m from clearance from
into other special zones (e.g bus  |driveway/lane (NEAR SIDE), - *if far intersection
zone, etc.). side see Tier2 and must not
* Review audit notes and photos  [encroach into any special zone (e.g. .
(TEPP SURVEY 123) bus zone). Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (near dri
side) CLEARANCE OR INTO riveway
SPECIAL ZONE?
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway
Check length of patio - too long and |+ Confirm consent letter was * Patio must not seep into No conflicts Patio extends beyond
seeps into neighbouring business  [submitted and acceptance neighbouring business unless with .
: . o your business
without consent. confirmed with original TEPP consent letter )
» Check COV marked up drawing for[ IS PATIO TOO LONG THAT IT consent
property lines. ENCROACHES INTO
10 NEIGHBOURING BUSINESS
WITHOUT CONSENT?
Other Safety Checks * Review audit notes and photos No patio delineation provided at Non-standard blurb:
e.g Power cords across sidewalk  [(TEPP SURVEY 123) curb edge. South end of patio is not
enclosed. o
Patio is not enclosed
on three sides. Railing
at south end is
10

required.

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 2: OPERATIONAL

T2 - Standard blurb

Tier 2 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
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Check length of patio-
encroachment into NSAT corner
clearance/driveway/lane (far side)

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into far
side corner clearance, orl.5m
driveway/lane clearance.

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into
adjacent parking spaces, etc.

* Patio must not encroach into
corner clearance (NSAT) 1.5m
driveway/lane clearance (FAR_
SIDE), or into adjacent parking
space (unless otherwise specified)
¢ IS PATIO LENGTH LONGER
THAN APPROVED?

* DOES PATIO ENCROACH INTO

No conflicts

Patio length is -0.05m shorter than
permitted. Audit note: "1.1m
clearance from driveway." However
the patio railing at the south end
does line up with existing NSAT
sign at the driveway which is

Patio does not meet
minimum 6m
clearance from
intersection

Patio does not meet

None

NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (far side) reflective of what was minimum 1.5m
1 CLEARANCE? . communlcatedlon the COV clearance from
-check column BV in master approved drawing. dri
spreadsheet rveway
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway
Check size of gap (1.0m) for * Review audit data to confirm if gap |+ If a gap is provided (patios longer No conflicts Patio does not Insert audit photos if applicable
emergency services for emergency services is at than 12m) for emergency services, :
minimumZ1.0m wide. it must be at minimum 1.0m wide. See Tier3 prOVIde adequate gap
of 1.0m for
For whether a gap is required + DOES PATIO HAVE A GAP? IS emergency services
(>12.0m) see Tier3 THE GAP AT MINIMUM 1.0m
WIDE?
12
Check manhole/maintenace holes [ Review audit data to confirm patio |+ Patio must maintain at minimum No conflicts Patio does not meet [Insert audit photos if applicable
and utility (e.g water meter, water pr9y|des minimum clearance from  [0.5m clearancg from UII|.ItIe.S, and minimum 0.5m
valve, etc.) clearance utilities must not conflict with existing litter
cans/recycling receptacles. clearance from
* DOES PATIO PROVIDE underground utilities
MINIMUM 0.5m FROM IN- cover
13 GROUND UTILITIES?
-check column BW in master
spreadsheet
Check for decking, platforms + Review audit data to confirm if [+ Decking or platforms are not No conflicts Patio has a deck and [Insert audit photos if applicable
decking or platform has been permitted. . .
installed * IS THERE A DECK OR req_u”es additional
« Review audit notes and photos ~ |PLATFORM? review and approval.
(TEPP SURVEY 123) -check column BX in master This may require
spreadshest , adjustments to be
For that have already installed .
14 decking - check photos if gutter is made to the dECkmg

clear, allows for drainage and patio
is accessible. Case by case.

or removal. Please
contact us at
street.activities@vanc
ouver.ca for next
steps.
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Check for advertising on banners, [+ Review audit notes and photos |+ Advertising or commercial content No conflicts Patio has advertising
flags, .railing area, wraps, other (TEPP SURVEY 123) on banners, flags, painted rai!ing visible within pati 0
material, etc. area or wraps, or other material is
not permitted. area
-check audit photos and other saved
photos
If advertising on umbrellas only see
15 Tier3
Other Operational Checks * Review audit notes and photos No conflicts
(e.g railing does not comply) (TEPP SURVEY 123)
16

Check patio width (1.8m-2.0m)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 3

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (*unless
otherwise approved)

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio
* Review Tier 1 No4

+|S PATIO WIDTH BETWEEN
1.81m - 2.00m?

No conflicts

Patio width is as permitted,
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.8m, width difference of: Om

T3 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m.

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Tier 3 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
1) Height of patio railing is taller than permitted 1.02m

17 See No4 if wider than 2.0m
Check height of railing (102cm- + Review audit data to confirm + Patio railing must have an Railing height: 116cm. Height of patio railing |insert audit photos if applicable
130cm) height of railing approximate height of 1m. is taller than D ermitted
+1S PATIO RAILING HEIGHT 1.02m
18 BETWEEN 102cm-130cm?

-See No6
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Check for advertising on umbrellas. [+ Review audit notes and photos | Company and third party No conflicts Patio has advertising
Check p‘Iace.)ment‘qf umprellas (TEPP SURVEY 123) advertlsmg on umbrellas is not visible on umbrellas
(protruding into utility strip or permitted.
sidewalk)
+ DO UMBRELLAS HAVE Patio umbrella or
COMPANY OR THIRD PARTY other fixtures were
ADVERTISING? . .
protruding out of patio
19 + DO UMBRELLAS EXTEND area upon inspection.
UTILITY STRIP OR SIDEWALK? | ts. includi
-check audit photos and other saved elements, Inclu 'lng
photos - umbrellas are within
patio area
Check gap for emergency services |+ Review audit data to confirm if |+ A gap must be provided for patios No conflicts Patio does not
for patio lengths bewteen 12.0m-  |patio is longer than 12.0m that a  |lengths between 12.0m -15.0m. .
15.0m gap has been provided for * PATIO LENGTH IS BETWEEN Gap not required. Patio length is prOVIde gal of 1.0m
emergency service. 12.0m-15.0m - HAS A GAP 11.95m for emergency
BETWEEN PROVIDED? services
20
For size of gap (1.0m) see Tierl
Check for special pavement * Review audit data to confirm if [+ Anchoring/bolting into special No conflicts Patio has penetrated
patio !s Iocatgd in special pavement. pavgment (e:g. bricks, gobbles, and dam age d spe cial
* Review audit notes and photos  [granite, etc.) is not permitted (unless
(TEPP SURVEY 123) otherwise specified) pavemem treatment.
The City will follow-up
* |S PATIO LOCATED IN AN AREA with you on
WITH SPECIAL PAVEMENT? IS .
27 THE RAILING restoration next steps
ANCHORED/BOLTED INTO THE
SPECIAL PAVEMENT?
-check column BY in master
spreadsheet
Other Tier 3 compliance checks * Review audit notes and photos No conflicts
(e.g. ltems outside patio, in the (TEPP SURVEY 123)
utility strip - Host station, planters,
etc.) plants on top of railing, etc.)
22

General Notes

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Review By (Name): Business Address: Business Name: Existing SA permit #: Application #:
Melissa Summerton 901 E. HAstings St, Vancouver, BC, [Liquids+Solids SA-2020-00435 850
Application Extension Date: Extension Review Start Date: Survey Date (Audit): STATUS

October 23, 2020

October 23, 2020

August 19, 2020

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT

Extension (Oct31-Mar31, 2021)

REVIEW CHECKLIST
Planit and Other Conflicts Check
Check BIA for location * Check VanMap, turn on BIA layer [ If business is located in BIA, v v Strathcona
include name in Column G
Transportation (R2Q/M/L, other » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 As of Oct23 PlanIT check, no
projects) Y Y conflicts
DL cleared with BG
Planlt conflicts (Street Activities, » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 « All conflicts to be cleared with As of Oct23, 2020PlanIT check, no
RTO, Utilities, Development, etc) internal groups y y conflicts
Add to Planit
Add info to PlanIT Add info to PlanIT Follow instruction guide on how to v v Added to PlanIT
add location
No Check Name Where to check Requirements or Notes Checked (Y/N) Ri;}:t"(ir;’:;m Review - Notes/Comments
DESIGN CHECKS
Plan Check
Check if curbside patio is located  [+Check Translink Major Road * Curbside patios located on a MRN Patio is not located on a MRN
along a MRN (Major Road Network) [Network Map (blue lines) street. Transportation to confirm street. E Hastings is MRN but the
whether patio is elegible for a TEPP patio is located along the side street
extension (Campbell St)
1 Y Y
Check if street has parking + Check application drawing * Curbside patio is located on Special Zone - Patio is located in
restrictions (rush hour or other » Check application photo(s) roadway with parking restrictions Loading zone.
stopping restrictions), and/or patio is{* Check on Vanmap (turn on parking|(rush hour regulations: e.g. ‘No Continued use of special zone for
within special zones (loading zone, |meter (rates) and parking meter Stopping 7am-9am, 3pm-6pm Mon- TEPP until
passenger zone, taxi zone, (time limits) and Google Streetview [Fri, other road restrictions)** -Mar31, 2021
motorcycle zone, etc.) to verify special zones EXCEPTION; if current patio is Cleared with PMB
located within a PLR area or
Transportation has suspended rush
regs to allow for TEPP (e.g Commercial
Dr) - re-confirm with TDE/TDM via
David Lewis) that regs can continue to
be suspended until Mar31, 2021
2 * Curbside patio is located on Y Y
roadway within a special zone (e.g.
loading zone, passenger zone, taxi
zone, motorcycle zone)
CONFIRM with PMB (Billy) for
continued use of special zone for TEPP
until Mar31, 2021
Check for updated consent letter(s) [ Verify business frontage on * Curbside patio cannot span across Consent letter is not required
Vanmap or Google Streetview neighbouring business frontage,
+ Check previous checklist, unless with permission from
3 approved marked up drawing. neighbouring business Y Y
+ Confirm updated consent letter
has been submitted and confirm
acceptance.

IN REVIEW

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 2 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 3 NON-COMPLIANT

COMPLIANT

Y
N
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Check patio width (>2.0m)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 1: SAFETY

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (unless
otherwise approved)

* IS PATIO MORE THAN 2.0m
WIDE?

-check column BS in master
spreadsheet (copy sentence)

*for width between 1.81-2.00m see
Tier2

No conflicts

Patio width is as permitted,
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.8m, width difference of: Om

T1 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m

Tier 1 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
1) Patio umbrella or other fixtures were protruding out of patio area into travel lane.

Please ensure all elements, including umbrellas are within patio area
2) Patio is not enclosed on three sides. Railing at south end is required.

Check fire hydrant and fire + Review audit data to confirm + Installed patio must maintain 5.0m No conflicts Patio does not meet
department connection (FDC) clearance at fire hydrants and FDCs [clearance from fire hydrant minimum 5m
clearance has been maintained * DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 5.0m .
FROM FIRE HYDRANT? clearance from fire
+ Installed patio must maintain 0.5m hyd rant
clearance from centre of FDC
* DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 0.5m .
CLEARANCE FROM FDC? Patio does not meet
-check column BT in master minimum 0.5m
spreadsheet clearance from fire
department
connections
Check railing height (>130cm) * Review audit data to confirm * Railing height must be No conflicts

height of railing.

approximately 1.02m tall.
* IS RAILING HEIGHT>130cm?

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

*|f railing height is 102cm-130cm
see Tier 3

Railing height: 116cm. See Tier3

Height of patio railing
is taller than permitted
1.02m

Check structures (above the railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
patio does not have accessory
structures (overhead canopies,
vertical posts, enclosures, etc.).

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123), and other saved
photos other saved photos -
HATRANSPORTATION\PBS Temporary|
Working Folder\Patio Fun\Application
Tracking\Installed Patio Photos

+ Accessory structures are not
permitted.

* DOES PATIO HAVE ANYTHING
ABOVE THE RAILING?
-OVERHEAD STRUCTURE
CANOPY, ENCLOSURE,
VERTICAL POSTS:

- free standing or attached to
railing

a) with string lighting

b) with fabric canopy

c) horizontal members

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

No conflicts

Patio has prohibited
structure and must be
removed

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Check umbrella placement (or any
other protruding objects - e.g
planters hanging over railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
umbrellas do not protrude into the
travel lane/bike lane.

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123)

* Umbrellas are permitted only if
they do not protrude beyond the
patio railing.

* DOES PATIO HAVE UMBRELLAS
THAT PROTRUDE BEYOND THE
PATIO RAILING INTO TRAVEL

Placement of umbrellas protrude
beyond patio railing into travel
lane/bike lane.

Patio umbrella or
other fixtures were
protruding out of patio
area into travel lane.
Please ensure all

8 LANE/BIKE LANE? . .
elements, including
*If into utlility strip see Tier 3 umbrellas are within
patio area
Check length of patio - + Review audit data - Installed patio [+ Review Audit data - Installed patio No conflicts Patio does not meet
encroachment into NSAT corner must meet corner must maintain at minimum 6.0m minimum 6m
clearance/driveway/lane (near side), |clearance/driveway/lane (near side) |clearance from edge of sidewalk or
or into special zone. requirements, must not encroach  |stop sign/stop bar,1.5m from clearance from
into other special zones (e.g bus  |driveway/lane (NEAR SIDE), - *if far intersection
zone, etc.). side see Tier2 and must not
* Review audit notes and photos  [encroach into any special zone (e.g. .
(TEPP SURVEY 123) bus zone). Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (near dri
side) CLEARANCE OR INTO riveway
SPECIAL ZONE?
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway
Check length of patio - too long and |+ Confirm consent letter was * Patio must not seep into No conflicts Patio extends beyond
seeps into neighbouring business  [submitted and acceptance neighbouring business unless with .
: . o your business
without consent. confirmed with original TEPP consent letter )
» Check COV marked up drawing for[ IS PATIO TOO LONG THAT IT consent
property lines. ENCROACHES INTO
10 NEIGHBOURING BUSINESS
WITHOUT CONSENT?
Other Safety Checks * Review audit notes and photos No patio delineation provided at Non-standard blurb:
e.g Power cords across sidewalk  [(TEPP SURVEY 123) curb edge. South end of patio is not
enclosed. o
Patio is not enclosed
on three sides. Railing
at south end is
10

required.

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 2: OPERATIONAL

T2 - Standard blurb

Tier 2 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
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Check length of patio-
encroachment into NSAT corner
clearance/driveway/lane (far side)

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into far
side corner clearance, orl.5m
driveway/lane clearance.

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into
adjacent parking spaces, etc.

* Patio must not encroach into
corner clearance (NSAT) 1.5m
driveway/lane clearance (FAR_
SIDE), or into adjacent parking
space (unless otherwise specified)
¢ IS PATIO LENGTH LONGER
THAN APPROVED?

* DOES PATIO ENCROACH INTO

No conflicts

Patio length is -0.05m shorter than
permitted. Audit note: "1.1m
clearance from driveway." However
the patio railing at the south end
does line up with existing NSAT
sign at the driveway which is

Patio does not meet
minimum 6m
clearance from
intersection

Patio does not meet

None

NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (far side) reflective of what was minimum 1.5m
1 CLEARANCE? . communlcatedlon the COV clearance from
-check column BV in master approved drawing. dri
spreadsheet rveway
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway
Check size of gap (1.0m) for * Review audit data to confirm if gap |+ If a gap is provided (patios longer No conflicts Patio does not Insert audit photos if applicable
emergency services for emergency services is at than 12m) for emergency services, :
minimumZ1.0m wide. it must be at minimum 1.0m wide. See Tier3 prOVIde adequate gap
of 1.0m for
For whether a gap is required + DOES PATIO HAVE A GAP? IS emergency services
(>12.0m) see Tier3 THE GAP AT MINIMUM 1.0m
WIDE?
12
Check manhole/maintenace holes [ Review audit data to confirm patio |+ Patio must maintain at minimum No conflicts Patio does not meet [Insert audit photos if applicable
and utility (e.g water meter, water pr9y|des minimum clearance from  [0.5m clearancg from UII|.ItIe.S, and minimum 0.5m
valve, etc.) clearance utilities must not conflict with existing litter
cans/recycling receptacles. clearance from
* DOES PATIO PROVIDE underground utilities
MINIMUM 0.5m FROM IN- cover
13 GROUND UTILITIES?
-check column BW in master
spreadsheet
Check for decking, platforms + Review audit data to confirm if [+ Decking or platforms are not No conflicts Patio has a deck and [Insert audit photos if applicable
decking or platform has been permitted. . .
installed * IS THERE A DECK OR req_u”es additional
« Review audit notes and photos ~ |PLATFORM? review and approval.
(TEPP SURVEY 123) -check column BX in master This may require
spreadshest , adjustments to be
For that have already installed .
14 decking - check photos if gutter is made to the dECkmg

clear, allows for drainage and patio
is accessible. Case by case.

or removal. Please
contact us at
street.activities@vanc
ouver.ca for next
steps.
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Check for advertising on banners, [+ Review audit notes and photos |+ Advertising or commercial content No conflicts Patio has advertising
flags, .railing area, wraps, other (TEPP SURVEY 123) on banners, flags, painted rai!ing visible within pati 0
material, etc. area or wraps, or other material is
not permitted. area
-check audit photos and other saved
photos
If advertising on umbrellas only see
15 Tier3
Other Operational Checks * Review audit notes and photos No conflicts
(e.g railing does not comply) (TEPP SURVEY 123)
16

Check patio width (1.8m-2.0m)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 3

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (*unless
otherwise approved)

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio
* Review Tier 1 No4

+|S PATIO WIDTH BETWEEN
1.81m - 2.00m?

No conflicts

Patio width is as permitted,
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.8m, width difference of: Om

T3 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m.

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Tier 3 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
1) Height of patio railing is taller than permitted 1.02m

17 See No4 if wider than 2.0m
Check height of railing (102cm- + Review audit data to confirm + Patio railing must have an Railing height: 116cm. Height of patio railing |insert audit photos if applicable
130cm) height of railing approximate height of 1m. is taller than D ermitted
+1S PATIO RAILING HEIGHT 1.02m
18 BETWEEN 102cm-130cm?

-See No6
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Check for advertising on umbrellas. [+ Review audit notes and photos | Company and third party No conflicts Patio has advertising
Check p‘Iace.)ment‘qf umprellas (TEPP SURVEY 123) advertlsmg on umbrellas is not visible on umbrellas
(protruding into utility strip or permitted.
sidewalk)
+ DO UMBRELLAS HAVE Patio umbrella or
COMPANY OR THIRD PARTY other fixtures were
ADVERTISING? . .
protruding out of patio
19 + DO UMBRELLAS EXTEND area upon inspection.
UTILITY STRIP OR SIDEWALK? | ts. includi
-check audit photos and other saved elements, Inclu 'lng
photos - umbrellas are within
patio area
Check gap for emergency services |+ Review audit data to confirm if |+ A gap must be provided for patios No conflicts Patio does not
for patio lengths bewteen 12.0m-  |patio is longer than 12.0m that a  |lengths between 12.0m -15.0m. .
15.0m gap has been provided for * PATIO LENGTH IS BETWEEN Gap not required. Patio length is prOVIde gal of 1.0m
emergency service. 12.0m-15.0m - HAS A GAP 11.95m for emergency
BETWEEN PROVIDED? services
20
For size of gap (1.0m) see Tierl
Check for special pavement * Review audit data to confirm if [+ Anchoring/bolting into special No conflicts Patio has penetrated
patio !s Iocatgd in special pavement. pavgment (e:g. bricks, gobbles, and dam age d spe cial
* Review audit notes and photos  [granite, etc.) is not permitted (unless
(TEPP SURVEY 123) otherwise specified) pavemem treatment.
The City will follow-up
* |S PATIO LOCATED IN AN AREA with you on
WITH SPECIAL PAVEMENT? IS .
27 THE RAILING restoration next steps
ANCHORED/BOLTED INTO THE
SPECIAL PAVEMENT?
-check column BY in master
spreadsheet
Other Tier 3 compliance checks * Review audit notes and photos No conflicts
(e.g. ltems outside patio, in the (TEPP SURVEY 123)
utility strip - Host station, planters,
etc.) plants on top of railing, etc.)
22

General Notes

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Review By (Name): Business Address: Business Name: Existing SA permit #: Application #:
Melissa Summerton 901 E. HAstings St, Vancouver, BC, [Liquids+Solids SA-2020-00435 850
Application Extension Date: Extension Review Start Date: Survey Date (Audit): STATUS

February 8, 2021

February 10, 2021

February 10, 2021

GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 3 NON-COMPLIANT

Extension (Oct31-Mar31, 2021)

REVIEW CHECKLIST
Planit and Other Conflicts Check
Check BIA for location * Check VanMap, turn on BIA layer [ If business is located in BIA, v v Strathcona
include name in Column G
Transportation (R2Q/M/L, other » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 As of Oct23 (& Feb10/21) PlanIT
projects) Y Y check, no conflicts
DL cleared with BG
Planlt conflicts (Street Activities, » Check PlanIT to Mar31, 2021 « All conflicts to be cleared with As of Oct23 (& Feb10/21) PlanIT
RTO, Utilities, Development, etc) internal groups y y check, no conflicts
Add to Planit
Add info to PlanIT Add info to PlanIT Follow instruction guide on how to v v Added to PlanIT
add location
No Check Name Where to check Requirements or Notes Checked (Y/N) Ri;}:t"(ir;’:;m Review - Notes/Comments
DESIGN CHECKS
Plan Check
Check if curbside patio is located  [+Check Translink Major Road * Curbside patios located on a MRN Patio is not located on a MRN
along a MRN (Major Road Network) [Network Map (blue lines) street. Transportation to confirm street. E Hastings is MRN but the
whether patio is elegible for a TEPP patio is located along the side street
extension (Campbell St)
1 Y Y
Check if street has parking + Check application drawing * Curbside patio is located on Special Zone - Patio is located in
restrictions (rush hour or other » Check application photo(s) roadway with parking restrictions Loading zone.
stopping restrictions), and/or patio is{* Check on Vanmap (turn on parking|(rush hour regulations: e.g. ‘No Continued use of special zone for
within special zones (loading zone, |meter (rates) and parking meter Stopping 7am-9am, 3pm-6pm Mon- TEPP until
passenger zone, taxi zone, (time limits) and Google Streetview [Fri, other road restrictions)** -Mar31, 2021
motorcycle zone, etc.) to verify special zones EXCEPTION; if current patio is Cleared with PMB
located within a PLR area or
Transportation has suspended rush
regs to allow for TEPP (e.g Commercial
Dr) - re-confirm with TDE/TDM via
David Lewis) that regs can continue to
be suspended until Mar31, 2021
2 * Curbside patio is located on Y Y
roadway within a special zone (e.g.
loading zone, passenger zone, taxi
zone, motorcycle zone)
CONFIRM with PMB (Billy) for
continued use of special zone for TEPP
until Mar31, 2021
Check for updated consent letter(s) [ Verify business frontage on * Curbside patio cannot span across Consent letter is not required
Vanmap or Google Streetview neighbouring business frontage,
+ Check previous checklist, unless with permission from
3 approved marked up drawing. neighbouring business Y Y
+ Confirm updated consent letter
has been submitted and confirm
acceptance.

IN REVIEW

NOT APPROVED - TIER 1 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 2 NON-COMPLIANT
GENERAL APPROVAL - TIER 3 NON-COMPLIANT

COMPLIANT

Y
N
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Check patio width (>2.0m)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 1: SAFETY

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (unless
otherwise approved)

* IS PATIO MORE THAN 2.0m
WIDE?

-check column BS in master
spreadsheet (copy sentence)

*for width between 1.81-2.00m see
Tier2

No conflicts

Patio width is too wide (Tier 3),
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.81m, width difference of:
0.01m - round down to 1.8m

T1 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m

Tier 1 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary

None

Check fire hydrant and fire + Review audit data to confirm + Installed patio must maintain 5.0m No conflicts Patio does not meet
department connection (FDC) clearance at fire hydrants and FDCs [clearance from fire hydrant minimum 5m
clearance has been maintained * DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 5.0m .
FROM FIRE HYDRANT? clearance from fire
+ Installed patio must maintain 0.5m hyd rant
clearance from centre of FDC
* DOES PATIO MAINTAIN 0.5m .
CLEARANCE FROM FDC? Patio does not meet
-check column BT in master minimum 0.5m
spreadsheet clearance from fire
department
connections
Check railing height (>130cm) * Review audit data to confirm * Railing height must be No conflicts

height of railing.

approximately 1.02m tall.
* IS RAILING HEIGHT>130cm?

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

*|f railing height is 102cm-130cm
see Tier 3

Railing height is 113cm. See Tler3

Height of patio railing
is taller than permitted
1.02m

Check structures (above the railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
patio does not have accessory
structures (overhead canopies,
vertical posts, enclosures, etc.).

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123), and other saved
photos other saved photos -
HATRANSPORTATION\PBS Temporary|
Working Folder\Patio Fun\Application
Tracking\Installed Patio Photos

+ Accessory structures are not
permitted.

* DOES PATIO HAVE ANYTHING
ABOVE THE RAILING?
-OVERHEAD STRUCTURE
CANOPY, ENCLOSURE,
VERTICAL POSTS:

- free standing or attached to
railing

a) with string lighting

b) with fabric canopy

c) horizontal members

-check column BU in master
spreadsheet and photos (audit and
other saved photos

No conflicts

Patio has prohibited
structure and must be
removed

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Check umbrella placement (or any
other protruding objects - e.g
planters hanging over railing)

* Review audit data to confirm that
umbrellas do not protrude into the
travel lane/bike lane.

* Review audit photos (TEPP
SURVEY 123)

* Umbrellas are permitted only if
they do not protrude beyond the
patio railing.

* DOES PATIO HAVE UMBRELLAS
THAT PROTRUDE BEYOND THE
PATIO RAILING INTO TRAVEL

No conflicts

No umbrellas in place at time of
audit

Patio umbrella or
other fixtures were
protruding out of patio
area into travel lane.
Please ensure all

8 LANE/BIKE LANE? . .
elements, including
*If into utlility strip see Tier 3 umbrellas are within
patio area
Check length of patio - + Review audit data - Installed patio [+ Review Audit data - Installed patio No conflicts Please review your
encroachmept into NSAT corner must meet cprner . must maintain at mlnlmum 6.0m approved drawin g.
clearance/driveway/lane (near side), |clearance/driveway/lane (near side) |clearance from edge of sidewalk or .
or into special zone. requirements, must not encroach  |stop sign/stop bar,1.5m from Patio does not meet
into other special zones (e.g bus  |driveway/lane (NEAR SIDE), - *if far minimum 6m
zone,‘etc.). . side see Tler2 and mugt not clearance from
* Review audit notes and photos  [encroach into any special zone (e.g. . .
(TEPP SURVEY 123) bus zone). Intersection.
NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (near dd .
side) CLEARANCE OR INTO ez tlE g,
SPECIAL ZONE? Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
driveway.
9
Please review your
approved drawing.
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway.
Please review your
approved drawing.
Patio encroaches into
[insert special zone]
Check length of patio - too long and [+ Confirm consent letter was + Patio must not seep into No conflicts Patio extends beyond
seeps into neighbouring business  [submitted and acceptance neighbouring business unless with .
; . I your business
without consent. confirmed with original TEPP consent letter )
approval frontage without
+ Check COV marked up drawing for[e IS PATIO TOO LONG THAT IT consent
property lines. ENCROACHES INTO
10 NEIGHBOURING BUSINESS
WITHOUT CONSENT?

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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11

Other Safety Checks
e.g Power cords across sidewalk

* Review audit notes and photos
(TEPP SURVEY 123)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 2: OPERATIONAL

No conflicts

Previous non-compliance item has
been addressed by Applicant. Audit
note: "Gap width is 1.13cm on south
side. Piece dimension is 68cm.
Recall Scott had mentioned this was
ok to keep open for wheelchair
accessibility? ED to confirm this
is acceptable?

If SE is ok with this, then we
good. - ED

T2 - Standard blurb

Insert audit photos if applicable

Tier 2 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary

12

Check length of patio-
encroachment into NSAT corner
clearance/driveway/lane (far side),
or into adjacent parking spaces.

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into far
side corner clearance, orl.5m
driveway/lane clearance.

* Review audit data to confirm if
length of patio encroaches into
adjacent parking spaces, etc.

* Patio must not encroach into
corner clearance (NSAT) 1.5m
driveway/lane clearance (FAR_
SIDE), or into adjacent parking
space (unless otherwise specified)
* IS PATIO LENGTH LONGER
THAN APPROVED?

+ DOES PATIO ENCROACH INTO
NSAT/DRIVEWAY/LANE (far side)
CLEARANCE, OR INTO
ADJACENT PARKING SPACES?
-check column BV in master
spreadsheet

No conflicts

See note under previous tab first
round compliance check

Please review your
approved drawing.
Patio does not meet
minimum 6m
clearance from
intersection.

Please review your
approved drawing.
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
driveway.

Please review your
approved drawing.
Patio does not meet
minimum 1.5m
clearance from
laneway.

Please review your
approved drawing.
Patio encroaches into
[insert special zone]

None
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Check size of gap (1.0m) for
emergency services

* Review audit data to confirm if gap
for emergency services is at
minimumZ1.0m wide.

For whether a gap is required
(>12.0m) see Tier3

« If a gap is provided (patios longer
than 12m) for emergency services,
it must be at minimum 1.0m wide.

* DOES PATIO HAVE A GAP? IS
THE GAP AT MINIMUM 1.0m
WIDE?

No conflicts

No gap required. Patio length is
11.9m

Patio does not
provide adequate gap
of 1.0m for
emergency services

13
Check manhole/maintenace holes [+ Review audit data to confirm patio |+ Patio must maintain at minimum No conflicts Patio does not meet
and utility (e.g water meter, water pr9y|des minimum clearance from  [0.5m clearancg from ut||.|t|§s, apd minimum 0.5m
valve, etc.) clearance utilities must not conflict with existing litter
cansirecycling receptacles. clearance from
+ DOES PATIO PROVIDE underground utilities
MINIMUM 0.5m FROM IN- cover
14 GROUND UTILITIES?
-check column BW in master
spreadsheet
Check for drainage (e.g turf) + Review audit data to confirm patio [» Turf is not permitted. No conflicts Turf is impacting
allows for proper drainage - * IS THERE TURF . .
elements such as turf have not been|-check column BX in master dramage and is not
installed spreadsheet permltted.
* Review audit notes and photos  |For decking - see Tier3
(TEPP SURVEY 123)
15
Check for advertising on banners, [+ Review audit notes and photos |+ Advertising or commercial content No conflicts Patio has advertising
flags, .railing area, wraps, other (TEPP SURVEY 123) on banners, flags, painted rai!ing visible within pati 0
material, etc. area or wraps, or other material is
not permitted. area
-check audit photos and other saved
photos
If advertising on umbrellas only see
16

Tier3

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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17

Other Operational Checks
(e.g railing does not comply)

Check patio width (1.8m-2.0m)

* Review audit notes and photos
(TEPP SURVEY 123)

Compliance Check (Audited data) - TIER 3

* Review audit data to confirm width
of patio
* Review Tier 1 No4

* MAXIMUM approved width for
curbside patio is 1.8m (*unless
otherwise approved)

* IS PATIO WIDTH BETWEEN
1.81m - 2.00m?

No conflicts

No conflicts

Patio width is too wide (Tier 3),
permitted width: 1.8m, measured
width: 1.81m, width difference of:
0.01m - round down to 1.8m

T3 - Standard blurb
Patio width is wider
than permitted 1.8m.

Insert audit photos if applicable

Tier 3 - Applicant Action Items: Phone/Email Summary
1) Height of patio railing is taller than permitted 1.02m

18 See Nod if wider than 2.0m
Check height of railing (102cm- * Review audit data to confirm + Patio railing must have an Railing height is 113cm. Height of patio railing [insert audit photos if applicable
130cm) height of railing approximate height of 1m. is taller than D ermitted
+ IS PATIO RAILING HEIGHT 1.02m
19 BETWEEN 102cm-130cm?
-See No6
Check for advertising on umbrellas. [+ Review audit notes and photos | Company and third party No conflicts Patio has advertising |Insert audit photos if applicable
Check pllace.)ment.qf umprellas (TEPP SURVEY 123) advertlsmg on umbrellas is not . . visible on umbrellas
(protruding into utility strip or permitted. No umbrellas in place at time of
sidewalk) audit
+ DO UMBRELLAS HAVE Patio umbrella or
COMPANY OR THIRD PARTY other fixtures were
ADVERTISING? . ;
protruding out of patio
20 + DO UMBRELLAS EXTEND area upon inspection.
UTILITY STRIP OR SIDEWALK? | ts. includi
-check audit photos and other saved elements, inclu _Ing
photos - umbrellas are within
patio area
Check gap for emergency services |+ Review audit data to confirm if |+ A gap must be provided for patios No conflicts Patio does not
for patio lengths bewteen 12.0m-  |patio is longer than 12.0m that a  |lengths between 12.0m -15.0m. .
15.0m gap has been provided for * PATIO LENGTH IS BETWEEN prowde gap of 1.0m
emergency service. 12.0m-15.0m - HAS A GAP for emergency
BETWEEN PROVIDED? services
21

For size of gap (1.0m) see Tier2
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Check for special pavement * Review audit data to confirm if [+ Anchoring/bolting into special No conflicts Patio has penetrated
patio ‘IS Iocatgd in special pavement. pavgment (e:g. bricks, c'obbles, and dam age d spe cial
* Review audit notes and photos  [granite, etc.) is not permitted (unless
(TEPP SURVEY 123) otherwise specified) pavement treatment.
The City will follow-up
* |S PATIO LOCATED IN AN AREA with you on
WITH SPECIAL PAVEMENT? IS .
2 THE RAILING restoration next steps
ANCHORED/BOLTED INTO THE
SPECIAL PAVEMENT?
-check column BY in master
spreadsheet
Check for decking, platforms + Review audit data to confirm if [+ Decking or platforms are not No conflicts Patio has a deck and
decking or platform has been permitted. . "
installed. ¢ |S THERE A DECK OR rqulres additional
* Review audit notes and photos PLATFORM? review and approval-
(TEPP SURVEY 123) This may require
For turf - see Tier 2 adjustments to be
23 made to the decking
or removal.
Other Tier 3 compliance checks [+ Review audit notes and photos No conflicts ltems outside of patio
(e.g. ltems outside patio, in the (TEPP SURVEY 123) .
utility strip - host station, planters, are not permnted. .
etc.) plants on top of railing, etc.). Observed ('nsert) In
Patio is not installed as per grass boulevard/utility
approved drawing - (e.g 0.5m offset S'[I’ip
from property line) '
ltems on/attached to
top of railing are not
24

permitted. Observed
(insert)

Patio is not installed
as per approved
drawing (insert issue)

General Notes

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable

Insert audit photos if applicable
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Winter Extension Latest Compliance Status Check

Check latest Winter Extentsion Tier
compliance status

* Review latest Tier status

+ Latest winter compliance status
should be 'Compliant' or 'Tier3'

No conflicts

Latest Winter Extension Tier Status
is;

-Tier3
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Type Side of Block Hourly Rate YesNo DorC Rates Fees Events Film

Street North $0.50 Yes Daily $600.00 Downtown $150.51 Signage Event load in/load out Camera [ camera [ picture
Alley East South $1.00 No Continuou $300.00 Other $114.83 Hooding Event road closure Catering [F] Catering [7] Special Permitee
Alley South West $1.50 Event media vehicles Circus ] Circus [F] Temp. Bus Zone
East $2.00 $300.00 Event parking- general “must add comment?” Clearance
Both $2.50 Generator [] Clearance [[] Temp Res./Permit Zone
$3.00 Ll.ghtll’lg [] Generator [7] work Trucks
$3.50 Picture
$4.00 Temp. Bus Zone [ Lighting [] other
$5.00 Temp Res./Permit Zone
$6.00 Work Trucks
$7.00 Other
$8.00
$9.00
None
Conditional Questions Production Name
Do any street segments in this request include streets that are metered or have pay stations? Event Name
Is any portion of the parking in the Downtown peninsula (west of Main St, north of Terminal)?
Does this request, in part or whole, span more than 24hrs? Event Date
If more than 24hrs, how many 24hr periods (count any partial days as one full 24hr period) Film Date

<<<< Selection Required
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